
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Licensing and Community Safety Committee will be held in the Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on THURSDAY, 12TH MAY, 2022 at 6.30 pm. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 
 
Members of the Licensing and Community 
Safety Committee 

Councillor York (Chair) 

 
Councillors Biederman, Bulled, Campbell, Cann, Chesters, Gubb, Henderson, Hunt, 
Pearson, D. Spear, L. Spear, Tucker and Yabsley + one Liberal Democrat vacancy 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022  
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 (attached). 
 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interests   

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART 'A' 

6.   Report Outlining a Proposal to Introduce an Animal Licensing Policy  (Pages 
9 - 50) 

 Report by the Public Protection Manager (attached). 
 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 
 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

3.05.22 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the publi
[...]
ffices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 12 April 2022 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 12th April, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Bulled, Campbell, Chesters, Henderson, 

Hunt, Pearson (attended virtually), D. Spear, L. Spear and Tucker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Legal Advisor, Public Protection Manager, Paralegal and Corporate 
and Community Services Officer 
 

  
  
  
  
 
   
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cann, Gubb, Orange and 
Yabsley. 

2.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 (circulated previously) were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

4.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 
AMENDMENTS 
 

The Committee considered a report in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private hire 
Policy Amendments (circulated previously), by the Public Protection Manager. 
 
The Public Protection Manager gave the Committee the following points: 
 

 The last review in respect of taxi fares, took place in February 2019, no 
change was made.  The last time taxi fares had been increased was in 2016. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Li
[...]
by 12.3%, and this to be reviewed in 
six months, 

b) The valet charge, due to a customer soiling a vehicle, be increased to £100, 
c) An increase in fare of non-motorised vehicles to £2.00 per minute, 
d) The commencement of tariff 2 and 5 (night rate) from 21:00 hours, and 
e) Add an additional charge of 10p to the fare price when the South West 

average price of fuel oil exceeds £1.75 per litre based on the latest available 
AA Fuel Price Report with a further 10p added for each subsequent increase 
of 10p per litre. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Governance Committee agree to update North Devon 
Council’s constitution allowing the Licensing and Community Safety Committee 
delegated power to set Hackney Carriage Fares. 

5.   ALTERNATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF 
SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 12 April 2022 

 
 

 
3 

 

The Committee considered a report in respect of the Alternative Arrangements for 
the Appointment of Sub-Committees (circulated previously), by the Corporate and 
Community Services Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) That five Sub-Committees be appointed each with three Members with the 
delegated powers as detailed in Appendix A of the report; 
 

(b) (i) That alternative arrangements be made for the appointment of Members of 
the Licensing and Community Safety Committee in accordance with the 
powers set out in S17 of the Housing and Local Government Act 1989 and the 
provisions of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990;  
 
(ii) That the alternative arrangements provide that the membership of the Sub-
Committees of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee be not 
politically balanced; 
 

(c) That a Member be selected by Corporate and Community Services to act as a 
Substitute Member for each Sub-Committee meeting should the need arise 
for a substitute; 
 

(d) That three Members be appointed to the Sub-Committees A to E with Chairs 
being app
[...]
penalty remained unpaid after 28 days, the case could be referred 
to the local authority’s legal team for consideration for prosecution for non-
payment. 
 

The Committee noted the update given. 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.24 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: 12th May 2022 

Topic: Report outlining a Proposal to introduce an Animal Licensing Policy 

Report by: Katy Nicholls, Public Protection Manager  

 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Licensing and Community Safety 

Committee approval for the Licensing Service to begin a consultation on a 

proposal to introduce an animal licensing policy in North Devon.  

 

1.2. The draft policy if subsequently adopted, will ensure that the Council carries 

out its animal licensing responsibilities in a fair, equitable and consistent 

manner. 

 

1.3. The introduction of a policy will help ensure that the public, councillors and 

those engaged in animal licensing activities understand what the law requires 

and how the Council will approach its animal licensing and enforcement 

duties. 

 

1.4. The Draft Policy proposed to be used as a consultation document can be 

found at Appendix A.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Licensing and Community Safety Committee considers the report 

and instructs the Licensing Service to begin a consultation on the proposed 

Animal Licensing Policy, or rejects the request for consultation on the 

grounds that the draft policy requires amendment prior to the consultation 

period beginning. 

 

2.2. Approve an eight-week consultation exercise with animal activity licence 

holders, the general public, and anybody or person with an interest in animal 

licensing. 

 

2.3. Request proposed amendments to the policy resulting from the consultation 

and review process be presented to this Committee in a further report. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. A consolidated Animal Licensing Policy will help ensure that the Council 

carries out its animal licensing responsibilities in a fair, equitable and 

consistent manner. 

3.2. To contribute to the Council’s Corporate plan priority to “Becoming focused 

on delivering the best for our citizens”, through improving the delivery of the 

Council’s Animal Licensing Service.  

 

4. REPORT 

4.1. Animal Licensing changed very considerably following the introduction of the 

Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 

Regulations 2018. Prior to the introduction of these Regulations, Animal 

Licensing was largely left to the interpretation of individual Licensing 

Authorities who licenced animal activities under numerous individual animal 

licensing regulations such as the Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 and 1991, and 

the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963. The 2018 Regulations 

consolidated the numerous previous animal licensing regulations into five 

animal activity categories, and introduced statutory guidance which all 

Licensing Authorities are required to follow when considering issuing a 

licence. The 2018 Regulations also introduced mandatory licence conditions 

for each category of licence, and accompanying minimum welfare standards 

that must be met by all applicants before a licence is issued, and a public 

facing star rating scheme with accompanying optional higher welfare 

standards applicable to four and five star rated premises.  

 

4.2. Whilst the statutory guidance that Licensing Authorities are required to follow, 

and the welfare standards applicable to licence holders, are both prescriptive, 

there are numerous areas open to individual authorities to interpret. For 

example, the legislation requires that licences only be issued to those 

applicants that are deemed fit and proper, but it is for the Licensing Authority 

to de
[...]
As per the risk scoring matrix set out above, the Animal Activity rating scheme 

requires inspections to be carried out during the term of a licence, and the star 

rating may be varied at that time if the level of compliance identified at that time 

has gone up or down.  

6.13 For the activity of hiring out horses, there is a requirement for an annual 

inspection by a Veterinarian listed on the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons 

Riding Establishments Inspectorate List. It is the Council’s policy to appoint the 

Veterinarian to undertake the inspection who will be independent and not one 

that is retained by the applicant / licence holder. Any increased costs 

associated with this, for example increased mileage costs, must be borne by 

the applicant.  

Exception: keeping or training animals for exhibition  

6.14 As stated above, the only exception to the risk-based approach is for the activity 

of keeping or training animals for exhibition. All licences for the activity of 

keeping or training animals for exhibition can be granted for 3 years. This is 

done on the basis that these activities have been subject to a simple 

registration system. A risk assessment is not undertaken for this animal activity 

as a star rating is not issued.  

 

Higher standards 

6.15 Optional higher standards have also been set out in the relevant animal activity 

guides, and achieving compliance with the higher standards is the only way of 

obtaining a 4- or 5-star rating. 

6.16 In order to qualify for consideration at the higher standard, the applicant/ 

business must meet: 

 100% of the higher standards classified in the guidance as required; 

 50% (or more) of the higher standards classified in the guidance as optional. 

 

Star rating appeal procedure 

6.17 Before considering an appeal against a star rating awarded, licence holders are 

strongly encouraged to discuss the rating with the inspecting Officer first. The 

Officer will already have provided 
[...]
d determine whether the 

applicant should be referred to a Licensing Sub -committee for them to 

determine whether the applicant is fit and proper to hold a licence. 

 

Section 8. Fees 

8.1  The current table of fees for animal licensing can be found on the Council’s 

webpages:  

Environmental health and all licensing fees (northdevon.gov.uk) 

8.2  In accordance with relevant legislation on fees and charges by a public 

authority, the fees for each licence are made up of two parts, Part A and Part B. 

Part A covers the direct costs associated with processing the application and is 

payable on submission of the application. Part B covers the costs associated 

with the running of the licensing function. This includes dealing with complaints, 

enforcement and general administration. This fee is payable once a licence has 

been granted but must be paid before the licence becomes operational and 

valid (the licence will not be issued until such time as Part B of the fee has been 

paid in full). 

8.3  In the event that following payment of the Part A fee, the Council determines 

not to issue a licence (in accordance with the rationale set out in Section 6 and 

7 above), then no refund will be issued, as the Council will have incurred 

reasonable costs in determining the application whether the licence is issued or 

not.  

 

Section 9. Application Process 

9.1  Licence applications must be submitted on the relevant application form, 

accompanied by any supporting information requested (such as a basic 

disclosure certificate and proof of right to work in the UK), and with the 

application fee paid (the Part A fee). Inspection of the proposed licenced 

premises to determine the suitability for licensing will only be undertaken once 

the above requirements have been satisfied.  

9.2  In the case of an application for breeding of dogs (grant applications only 

unless exceptional circumstances), and hiring out horses (grant and renewal 

applicat
[...]

adequately insured; 

  animals will be held in secure accommodation to prevent them from 

escaping; 

  accommodation for animals is suitable with regards to the construction, 

size, temperature lighting, ventilation, drainage and cleanliness, and 

which is suitable for the number of animals proposed to be held in the 

accommodation;  

  animals are provided with adequate food, drink and bedding materials and 

will be visited at suitable intervals;  

  appropriate steps will be taken for the protection of any animal concerned 

in case of fire or other emergency;  

  appropriate steps will be taken to prevent and control the spread of 

infectious diseases;  

  while any animal is at the premises where it will normally be held, its 

accommodation is such that it can take adequate exercise. 

F9 Where the Council determines that a licence shall be granted it is a requirement 

of the legislation to apply several mandatory licence conditions that shall apply 

for the duration of the licence:  

- the animal shall be kept by no person other than such person or persons 

as is or are specified (whether by name or description) in the licence; 

- the animal shall normally be held at such premises as are specified in the 

licence; 

- the animal shall not be moved from those premises or shall only be 

moved from them in such circumstances as are specified in the licence; 

- the person to whom the licence is granted shall hold a current insurance 

policy which insures him and any other person entitled to keep the animal 

under the authority of the licence against liability for any damage which 

may be caused by the animal; and 

- the terms of any such policy shall be satisfactory in the opinion of the 

authority. 

F10  The Council may also, in granting a licence under this legislation, specify such 

conditions on the licence as it thinks fit. The Council will give careful 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



 

30 
 

consideration to additional co
[...]
rom DEFRA. 

G38 The Animal Welfare Act 2006, places responsibilities for care and welfare of an 

animal, on persons who are in charge of or are responsible for the animal, 

whether on a permanent or temporary basis. Again, more information is 

available from DEFRA 

Relevant trade associations 

 World Association of Zoos and Aquariums (WAZA)  

 British and Irish Association of Zoos and Aquariums (BIAZA)  

 Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons (RCVS) 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1981/37/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/3080/contents


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022
	Minutes

	6 Report Outlining a Proposal to Introduce an Animal Licensing Policy
	2022.05.10 Item 6 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 12 May 2022 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held at Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on Thursday, 12th May, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bulled, Cann, Gubb, Henderson, Pearson, D. Spear, 

L. Spear and Tucker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Legal Advisor and Public Protection Manager 
 

 

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Biederman, Campbell, 
Chesters, Hunt and Yabsley. 

11.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2022 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

12.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

The Chair had received an update on a business whose premises licence had been 
revoked at a sub-committee hearing and invited the Public Protection Manager to 
update the Committee.  The activities that had taken place at this premises 
highlighted an issue that is a problem nationally. 
 
It was noted that the Committee agreed to instruct the Public Protection Manager to 
draft a letter to the relevant Government department lobbying for a change in 
legislation to allow Local Authorities recourse to take action on Premises continuing 
activities without a Licence. 

13.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

14.   REPORT OUTLINING A PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE AN ANIMAL 
LICENSING POLICY 
 

The Committee considered a report outlining a proposal to introduce an Animal 
Licensing policy (circulated previously), by the Public Protection Manager. 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 12 May 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

Lee Staples, Licensing Consultant gave the Committee the following points from the 
report: 
 

 New animal licensing regulations came into force in 2018.  This consolidated 
numerous other pieces of legislation into five animal activity categories. 

 A public facing star rating system was now applicable with the option to 
pursue a 4 or 5 star rating with the accomplishment of higher welfare 
standards. 

 The Local Authority would have to determine the suitability of an applicant to 
hold a licence to look after animals and proposals for how this was to be 
carried out was detailed in the proposed policy. 

 A consultation to gain input and ideas from the public would be sent out to all 
Parishes via the clerks, current holders of licences and the general public. 

 
The following responses were given to questions asked: 
 

 There had  been  no consultation with Local Authorities on the introduction of 
a star rating system and the most a new business could be awarded was low 
with the view that they could work towards improved status within a three 
month period. 

 The star rating awarded to a licence holder would be displayed for the public 
to see.  No further information would be on display but more information could 
be obtained online. 

 The new regulations gave the Local Authority more professionalism and 
confidence to make their ratings assessments as well as the ability to 
determine to refuse applications. 

 There was no mention of how many dogs could be walked by a person at any 
one time.  This was a potential feature of a Public Safety Protection Order 
(PSPO) and when that was next due for review this could be examined.  The 
other option would be to introduce local by-laws. 

 There was no record of complaints made to the Licensing Team about out of 
control dog walkers.  This maybe something held by the Environmental Health 
Team or the RSPCA. 

 Resourcing to cover the new workload had been highlighted by an internal 
Licensing audit as an area of concern. 

 Work was underway to enhance application and inspection forms. In terms of 
improving efficiency, the improved declaration section surrounding 
documentation that was a pre-requisite of gaining a licence was likely to be 
beneficial. It was intended to be more robust, in terms of moving forward, with 
regard those documents expected to be available on the day of an inspection. 

 It was not anticipated that there would be many sub-committees needed for 
the determination/review of an application. 

 
RESOLVED that an 8 week public consultation be carried out on the proposed 
Animal Licensing policy. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 7.27 pm 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 12 May 2022 

 
 

 
3 

 

NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


